
COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

June 21, 1994 

June 21, 1994 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Heeting Room of the Courthouse~ 
Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. 
Artlin Zeiger was absent. Gary Graalman was appointed acting chairman in Zeiger's 
absence. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

A T & T 
A T & T 
A T & T f!aintenance 
Adams, Nina 
Advanced Office Systems 
Alco 
Aldrich, Michelle 
American Dental Assoc. 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
B & G Specialties 
Bach Supply 
Bank Card Center 
Best Western Cottontree Inn 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Big W Supplies 
Bob Barker Co. 
Bolman, Elanor 
Brown, Erickson & Iliser 
Build Rite Lumber 
Burke's Conoco 
Busey, Sharalee 
Butler, Karen 
Byron's Office Equip., Inc. 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon County T.V. & Radio Shack 
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. 
Carter Footwear 
Casper Star-Tribune 
Cedar Street Texaco 
Chandra, V. Raja M.D. 
Charles Hix Country S.O. 
City Market, Inc. 
Commissioner Public Lands 
Conoco, Inc. 
Consumer Gas 
Cronatron Welding Systems 
D & L Tire Service 
Daily Journal, The 
Dalton, Stephen 
Data Research, Inc. 
Davis, Chuck 
Day, Dave 
Days Inn 
Deaconess Development 
DeHerrera, Leo 
Dillon's Self Service 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Encampment Student Council 
Evergreen Disposal Service 
Foster's Country Corner 
France, Dwight 
Fremont County Firefighters 
Gases Plus 
Golden Rule Computers 
Gonzalez, Ramiro Jr. 
Gould Publications 
Grainger 
Eackett's 
P.eartland America 
Helart, A. Marvin 
Herrud Jewelers 
Hettgar, Bridgett R.N. 
Hiser, Dick 
Hoke, John L. 
IBM Corp. 
IBM Corp. 

Various 
Radio Tech 
Radio Tech 
Planning 
Clerk/Attorney 
Sher i ff/ l'l. I . C • 
W.I.C. 
Grants 
Courthouse/Carbon Building 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
General 
Extension/Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Jail 
General 
General 
Various 
Sheriff/Assessor 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Various 
Radio Tech 
Radio Tech 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
General 
General 
Public Health/General 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Grants 
General 
Attorney/General 
Sheriff 
Senior Services/Carbon Building 
General 
W.I.C. 
General 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Fire Dept. 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Data Processing 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
General 
Planning 
Public Health 
Extension 
General 
General 
Data Processing 

$ 10.10 
278.17 

51.17 
40.64 

375.95 
46.56 
72.89 
23.25 

140.88 
140.88 

45.00 
399.32 
139.47 
133.39 

58.43 
170.50 

1,111.50 
30.00 

1,806.75 
106.49 

86.02 
20.70 

213.90 
173.35 

14.99 
172.25 
128.47 

76.70 
53.70 

420.00 
5.50 

97.02 
25.00 
69.69 
79.23 

247.54 
6.50 

355.05 
185.00 

88.75 
18.95 

3,052.67 
104.58 

14.45 
1,140.00 

451.15 
33.69 
66.70 

100.00 
30.00 
38.00 
16.56 

174.00 
212.85 

24.95 
700.00 
271.45 
397.78 
60.00 
71.89 
26.60 
46.75 
84.96 
20.70 

421.00 
1,980.00 

493.85 
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J H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Jack's Body & Fender 
Johnson Controls 
Kaspar Oil Co. 
Kelly Oil Co. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Kirsch, A.P. M.D. 
L & L Electric 
L. N. Curtis & Sons 
Lab Safety Supply 
Lawson Products, Inc. 
Luallen, Genevieve 
Lovato, Darlene 
Lunt, John M.D. 
M C N 
Marbleton Inn 
Martin's Office Systems 
Massey, Daniel 
McGee-Murphy;.Inc. 
Mcilvaine, Robert & Betty 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Miner, Cecilia 
Montgomery Elevator Co. 
Motel 8 - Laramie 
National Serhiff Assoc. 
Neve's Uniforms 
Northern Gas 
Northwest Computer 
Pacific Power 
Perkins Conoco 
Perkins Oil Co. 
Perue Printing 
Physicians Desk Reference 
Pickett, Thomas 
Potter Law Club 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Positive Promotions 
R.E.I. 
Radio Shack 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Reynolds, Douglas A. 
Riverton Tire & Oil 
Romero, Virginia 
Ron's Computer 
Rose Exterminator Co. 
Ross Laboratories 
Rostad Mortuary 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc. 
Saratoga Health Mart 
Saratoga Sun 
Schrader Funeral Home 
Schroeder, Nicholas 
Shepard's 
Skyline Motors, Inc. 
Smith, Judith 
Spicer, Edward O.D. 
Springhouse Publishing 
Square Shooters Eating House 
St. Anthony's Pub. Inc. 
State Engineer 
State of Wyoming 
Summit Medical Supply 
T.C.I. Cablevision 
Terry's Towing 
Thompson Publishing 
Tipton Computer Service 
Trans Equipment & Supply 
Trapper Trails Council 
True Value of Rawlins 
U.S. Id Manual 
U.S. Postmaster 
U.S. Welding Inc. 
U.S. West Communications 
Union Telephone Co. 
U W College 
Valley Oil Co. 
Van's Wholesale 
Venator 
Viewfinder, The 
Viking Office Products 
Waliser, Diana 
Western International Trucks 
Western Plains Machinery 
Western Wyoming Family Planning 
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip 

Assessor/Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Carbon Building/Fire Dept. 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Various 
Jail/General 
Road & Bridge/Carbon Building 
Fire Dept. 
Fire Dept. 
Radio Tech/Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Various 
General 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
General/Jail 
Extension 
Courthouse 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Various 
Extension 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Fire Dept. 
Public Health 
Assessor 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Fire Dept. 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Various 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Attorney 
Carbon Building 
w.r.c. 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Attorney 
General 
Sheriff 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Grants 
Public Health 
General 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health/Grants 
Various 
Sheriff 
General/Sheriff 
General 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff · 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Carbon Building 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Various 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Grants 
General/Attorney 

$ 3,463.26 
574.00 
388.00 
859.11 
414.35 

3,170.01 
212.12 

1,125.00 
612.64 

85.34 
2,327.76 

188.32 
50.29 

160.00 
102.50 

57.00 
231.23 

1,545.53 
1,165.00 

271.66 
300.00 

19,851.61 
50.87 

128.80 
21. 88 
50.00 
57.80 

610.10 
1,551.00 
4,842.81 

152.43 
809.90 
111.50 
235.00 
590.00 
216.00 

6.72 
446.85 
540.00 

51.98 
212.54 
943.04 
135.00 
299.90 
90.86 

1,195.26 
48.30 

400.00 
35.00 
43.75 

400.00 
566.50 

28.13 
18.00 

2,065.00 
25.00 

. 269.40 
1,392.49 

221.50 
188.00 

28.91 
72.60 
89.15 
50.00 

155.52 
914.82 

23.74 
105.00 
229.00 

2,178.93 
2,241.40 

55.00 
161.54 

72.50 
93.00 

111.00 
3,153.14 

130.71 
50.00 

712.44 
199.17 

90.00 
138.28 
158.54 

66.00 
28.81 

1,469.00 
460.00 
368.30 
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Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S. 
Wise Agency, The 

$ 59.00 
50.00 
29.00 Wright Medical Services 

Wyoming Assoc. of Sheriffs 
Wyoming County Commissioners Assoc. 
Wyoming Dept. of Transportation 
Wyoming Machinery Co. 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Public Defender Program 
Wyoming Security Systems 
Wyoming State Penitentiary 
Xerox Corp. 
York, Robert M.D. P.C. 

Grants 
Attorney 
w.I.c. 
Sheriff 
Commissioners 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building/Jail 
General 
Emergency Management 
Jail 
Clerk of Court 
General 

100.00 
5,292.00 

500.00 
1,496.38 

120.38 
17,500.13 

52.50 
881.25 
126.17 

1,242.13 

ABATEMENT 

Moats, Gerald 
Moats, Gerald 
Moats, Gerald 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

$ 24.64 
26.76 
24.88 

Carbon County Museum Building Improvement $ 4,364.60 

SIGNS 

The Commissioners cosigned a letter with the City of Rawlins to the Wyoming Trans­
portation Department requesting two local attraction signs be made and installed 
along Interstate 80. 

LIQUOR LICENSE HEARING 

A public hearing was held at 10:00 a.m. regarding the application of Michael Konrath 
for a county malt beverage permit to be used at the Elk Mountain Conoco location. 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman to approve the application and 
issue a county retail malt beverage permit to Michael Allen Konrath d/b/a Elk Plountain 
Conoco. 

ANIHAL CONTROL 

The City of Rawlins met with the Commissioners to discuss animal control in the 
county. No action was taken. 

LAND USE PLANNING 

Ruth Shepard met with the Commissioners to discuss land use planning.workshops. 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 

A public hearing was held at 11:30 a.m. regarding the amendment of Carbon County 
Museum and Carbon County Library budgets. 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to approve the 
following: 

R E S O L U T I O N 1 9 9 4 - 7 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT OF THE COUNTY BUDGET 
FISCAL YEAR 1993-94 

WHEREAS, due to requirements that were not resonably foreseeable 
at the time the budget was adopted, it bacame necessary to transfer 
$4,364.60 from the Carbon County General Fund to the Carbon County 
Museum budget. 

WHEREAS, the Carbon County Museum has received $375.00 in 
unanticipated revenue to be used within the fiscal year 1993-94 
budget. 

WIIEREAS, the Carbon County Library has received $58,403.00 in 
unanticipated revenue to be used within the fiscal year 1993-94 
budget. 

WHEREAS, notice was published on June 14, 1994 in the Rawlins 
Daily Times of the public hearing to amend the busgets of the Carbon 
County Museum and Carbon County Library as required by statute. 

WHEREAS, the public hearing was held June 21, 1994 at 11:30 a.m. 
in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, 
Wyoming to hear protests regarding the proposed amendments. 
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WHEREAS, there were no protests received during the.public hearing 
regarding said proposed amendments. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the amount of 
$4,364.60 be transferred from the Carbon County General Fund to the 
Carbon County Museum budget to supplement the aforementioned budget. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the Carbon County 
Museum budget for fiscal year 1993-94 be increased by $4,364.60 for 
funds received from the County General Fund and $375.00 for 
unanticipated funds recived, the total amendment being $4,739.60. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the Carbon County 
Library budget for fiscal year 1993-94 be increased by $58,403.00 
for unanticipated funds received. 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 21st day of June, 1994. 

Attest: -s- W. E. Harshman, Clerk 

ELECTION JUDGES AND COUNTING BOARDS 

BOARD OF COUNTY co~mISSIONERS 
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 

-s- Gary Graalman, Member 

-s- Linda Fleming, Member 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to. accept the follow­
ing list of Election Judges who were appointed to a two year term commencing with 
the Primary Election, August 16, 1994 and the Counting Boards: 

E L E C T I O N 

DISTRICT 1 PRECINCT 1 

R Shirley Davis 
R Madge Taylor 
R Carol A. Fisher 

DISTRICT 1 PRECINCT 2 

R Sharyn K. Stanton 
R Judy Richardson 
R Mary Hericks 

DISTRICT 2 PRECINCT 1 

R Jean Carey 
R Sharon Schisel 

DISTRICT 4 PRECINCT 1 

R Cindy Collins 
R Cynthia Bodtke 

DISTRICT 5 PRECINCT 1 

DISTRICT 6 PRECINCT 1 

R Shirley Forsberg 
R Dorothy Kartes 

DISTRICT 7 PRECINCT 1 

R Patricia Ellis 

DISTRICT 8 PRECINCT 1 

R Dixie Shea 
R June West 

J U D G E S 

D Mary Gonzales 
D Dorothy Saulino 
D Alice Ray 

D Kyle Schinkel 
D Emma Gonzales 

D Del Dixon 
D Melinda Martinez 
D Bettie F. Wade 

D Roberta Erickson 

D Melissa Brownell 

D Kimberly Kartes 

D Donna Oster 
D Katherine Curry 
D Rebecca Dolling 

D Virginia Carlson 
D Mary Blackman 
D Doris Lane 



DISTRICT 9 PRECINCT 1 

R Cheryl Bowen 

DISTRICT 10 PRECINCT 1 

R Lana Clark 
R Mary A. Dunmire 

DISTRICT 11 PRECINCT 1 

R Gertrude Herald 
R ~tabel Henderson 
R Sonja Collamer 
R Alice Woodward 

DISTRICT 11 PRECINCT 2 

R Nila Rae Hiser 
R Dixie Johnson 

DISTRICT 12 PRECINCT 1 

R Ron Wolfard 
R Dorthy Wolfard 
R Karen Casson 

DISTRICT 12 PRECINCT 2 

R Pamela K. Moore 
R Betty Merrill 

DISTRICT 14 PRECINCT 1 

R Connie Russell 
R Ruth Moore 

DISTRICT 15 PRECINCT 1 

R Cheri Weber 
R Marilyn Gilroy 

DISTRICT 16 PRECINCT 1 

R Barbara Shelby 
R Kathy A. Hayash 

DISTRICT 2 PRECINCT 2 

R Grace Brodsho 
R Catherine Joan Page 
R Phyllis Winzinried 

DISTRICT 3 PRECINCT 1 

R Hary Belle Lambertsen 
R Jimy Vanderburg 
R Susann Ward 

DISTRICT 3 PRECINCT 2 

R Janet France 
R Debra Perry 
R Pam Stuart 

June 21, 1994 

D Evelyn Wick 
D Dorothy Laubach 
D Tamara Jones 

D Mary Fraser 

D Elizabeth Day 
D Janet Lasco 

D Vera Brinkman 

D Vicki Loftice 
D Lila Payton 

D Charlotte Kraft 
D Sandra Miller 

D Reba Sheehan 

D Carol Orchard 
D Susie Centa 

D Trudy Jensen 
D Alice Koeneke 

D Frances Ortega 
D Peggy Bonnett 
D Joan Forney 

D Hargaret Sallade 
D Catherine Cashman 
D Marjorie Blakeslee 

D Olga Kasper 
D Pina Haberry 
D Carla Widman 

COUNTING BOARDS FOR 1994 PRIMARY ELECTION 
August 16, 1994 

ABSENTEE BOARD 

R Penny Baker 
R Teddy Yockey 

COMPUTER BOARD 

R Lorraine Kovachevich 
R Dr. John Collamer 
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ELECTION 

Absentee Board cont. 

D Marsha Fricke 
D Chris Rutherford 

RECEIVING BOARD 

R Teddy Yockey 
D Lee Bonnett 

Mike Yocum - Jeffrey Center 

INSPECTION WRITE-IN BOARD 

R Theresa Logan 
R Linda Yanaga . 
R Penny Baker 

D Marsha Fricke 
D JoAnn Terry 
D Chris Rutherford 

DUPLICATION WRITE-IN BOARD 

R Brenda Kovachevich 
D Muff Parker 

Computer Board cont. 

D Mirta Martinez 
D Tom Campbell 

CANVASSING BOARD 

R Jean Shepard 
D Sheri Glassburn 

RUNNERS 

Danny Schinkel 
Bart Evans 
Bill Nation 
Jessie Sikes 

TALLY BOARD 

Helen Winningham 

COPYING 

Bill Harshman 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to move the polling 
place for Seminoe Dam, District 5 Precinct 1 to Sinclair Town Hall, Sinclair, 
Wyoming. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Road & Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrative report. 

OLD PENITENTIARY 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to appoint }1ary Apple 
to the Old Penitentiary Joint Powers Board for a three year term beginning May, 1994 
and ending May, 1997. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Attest: 
w. E. Harshman, Clerk 

I 


