

June 21, 1994

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

June 21, 1994

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger was absent. Gary Graalman was appointed acting chairman in Zeiger's absence.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A T & T	Various	\$ 10.10
A T & T	Radio Tech	278.17
A T & T Maintenance	Radio Tech	51.17
Adams, Nina	Planning	40.64
Advanced Office Systems	Clerk/Attorney	375.95
Alco	Sheriff/W.I.C.	46.56
Aldrich, Michelle	W.I.C.	72.89
American Dental Assoc.	Grants	23.25
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Courthouse/Carbon Building	140.88
B & G Specialties	Sheriff	140.88
Bach Supply	Road & Bridge	45.00
Bank Card Center	Sheriff	399.32
Best Western Cottontree Inn	General	139.47
Bi-Rite Drug	Extension/Sheriff	133.39
Big W Supplies	Courthouse	58.43
Bob Barker Co.	Jail	170.50
Bolman, Elanor	General	1,111.50
Brown, Erickson & Hiser	General	30.00
Build Rite Lumber	Various	1,806.75
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff/Assessor	106.49
Busey, Sharalee	Public Health	86.02
Butler, Karen	Public Health	20.70
Byron's Office Equip., Inc.	Sheriff	213.90
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	173.35
Carbon County T.V. & Radio Shack	Radio Tech	14.99
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	Radio Tech	172.25
Carter Footwear	Jail	128.47
Casper Star-Tribune	Sheriff	76.70
Cedar Street Texaco	Sheriff	53.70
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.	General	420.00
Charles Mix Country S.O.	General	5.50
City Market, Inc.	Public Health/General	97.02
Commissioner Public Lands	Sheriff	25.00
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	69.69
Consumer Gas	Fire Dept.	79.23
Cronatron Welding Systems	Road & Bridge	247.54
D & L Tire Service	Sheriff	6.50
Daily Journal, The	Grants	355.05
Dalton, Stephen	General	185.00
Data Research, Inc.	Attorney/General	88.75
Davis, Chuck	Sheriff	18.95
Day, Dave	Senior Services/Carbon Building	3,052.67
Days Inn	General	104.58
Deaconess Development	W.I.C.	14.45
DeHerrera, Leo	General	1,140.00
Dillon's Self Service	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	451.15
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	33.69
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	66.70
Encampment Student Council	Sheriff	100.00
Evergreen Disposal Service	Road & Bridge	30.00
Foster's Country Corner	Public Health	38.00
France, Dwight	Fire Dept.	16.56
Fremont County Firefighters	Fire Dept.	174.00
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	212.85
Golden Rule Computers	Data Processing	24.95
Gonzalez, Ramiro Jr.	Courthouse	700.00
Gould Publications	Sheriff	271.45
Grainger	Road & Bridge	397.78
Hackett's	Road & Bridge	60.00
Heartland America	Clerk	71.89
Helart, A. Marvin	General	26.60
Herrud Jewelers	Planning	46.75
Hettgar, Bridgett R.N.	Public Health	84.96
Hiser, Dick	Extension	20.70
Hoke, John L.	General	421.00
I B M Corp.	General	1,980.00
I B M Corp.	Data Processing	493.85

June 21, 1994

J H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor/Road & Bridge	\$ 3,463.26
Jack's Body & Fender	Sheriff	574.00
Johnson Controls	Carbon Building/Fire Dept.	388.00
Kaspar Oil Co.	Sheriff	859.11
Kelly Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	414.35
Kilburn Tire Co.	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	3,170.01
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Various	212.12
Kirsch, A.P. M.D.	Jail/General	1,125.00
L & L Electric	Road & Bridge/Carbon Building	612.64
L. N. Curtis & Sons	Fire Dept.	85.34
Lab Safety Supply	Fire Dept.	2,327.76
Lawson Products, Inc.	Radio Tech/Road & Bridge	188.32
Luallen, Genevieve	Public Health	50.29
Lovato, Darlene	Road & Bridge	160.00
Lunt, John M.D.	Grants	102.50
M C N	Grants	57.00
Marbleton Inn	Sheriff	231.23
Martin's Office Systems	Various	1,545.53
Massey, Daniel	General	1,165.00
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Sheriff	271.66
McIlvaine, Robert & Betty	Public Health	300.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	General/Jail	19,851.61
Miner, Cecilia	Extension	50.87
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Courthouse	128.80
Motel 8 - Laramie	Grants	21.88
National Sheriff Assoc.	Sheriff	50.00
Neve's Uniforms	Sheriff	57.80
Northern Gas	Various	610.10
Northwest Computer	Extension	1,551.00
Pacific Power	Various	4,842.81
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff	152.43
Perkins Oil Co.	Sheriff	809.90
Perue Printing	Fire Dept.	111.50
Physicians Desk Reference	Public Health	235.00
Pickett, Thomas	Assessor	590.00
Potter Law Club	Attorney	216.00
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	6.72
Positive Promotions	Grants	446.85
R.E.I.	Fire Dept.	540.00
Radio Shack	Extension	51.98
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	212.54
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Various	943.04
Rawlins Glass	Sheriff	135.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	299.90
Reynolds, Douglas A.	Extension	90.86
Riverton Tire & Oil	Road & Bridge	1,195.26
Romero, Virginia	Extension	48.30
Ron's Computer	Attorney	400.00
Rose Exterminator Co.	Carbon Building	35.00
Ross Laboratories	W.I.C.	43.75
Rostad Mortuary	Coroner	400.00
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Road & Bridge	566.50
Saratoga Health Mart	Grants	28.13
Saratoga Sun	Attorney	18.00
Schrader Funeral Home	General	2,065.00
Schroeder, Nicholas	Sheriff	25.00
Shepard's	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	269.40
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	1,392.49
Smith, Judith	Extension	221.50
Spicer, Edward O.D.	Grants	188.00
Springhouse Publishing	Public Health	28.91
Square Shooters Eating House	General	72.60
St. Anthony's Pub. Inc.	Public Health	89.15
State Engineer	Road & Bridge	50.00
State of Wyoming	Public Health/Grants	155.52
Summit Medical Supply	Various	914.82
T.C.I. Cablevision	Sheriff	23.74
Terry's Towing	General/Sheriff	105.00
Thompson Publishing	General	229.00
Tipton Computer Service	General	2,178.93
Trans Equipment & Supply	Road & Bridge	2,241.40
Trapper Trails Council	Sheriff	55.00
True Value of Rawlins	Various	161.54
U.S. Id Manual	Sheriff	72.50
U.S. Postmaster	Sheriff	93.00
U.S. Welding Inc.	Road & Bridge	111.00
U.S. West Communications	Various	3,153.14
Union Telephone Co.	Sheriff	130.71
U W College	Public Health	50.00
Valley Oil Co.	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	712.44
Van's Wholesale	Carbon Building	199.17
Venator	Sheriff	90.00
Viewfinder, The	Sheriff	138.28
Viking Office Products	Various	158.54
Waliser, Diana	Extension	66.00
Western International Trucks	Road & Bridge	28.81
Western Plains Machinery	Sheriff	1,469.00
Western Wyoming Family Planning	Grants	460.00
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	General/Attorney	368.30

June 21, 1994

Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S.	Grants	\$ 59.00
Wise Agency, The	Attorney	50.00
Wright Medical Services	W.I.C.	29.00
Wyoming Assoc. of Sheriffs	Sheriff	100.00
Wyoming County Commissioners Assoc.	Commissioners	5,292.00
Wyoming Dept. of Transportation	Road & Bridge	500.00
Wyoming Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	1,496.38
Wyoming Paper Supply	Carbon Building/Jail	120.38
Wyoming Public Defender Program	General	17,500.13
Wyoming Security Systems	Emergency Management	52.50
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	881.25
Xerox Corp.	Clerk of Court	126.17
York, Robert M.D. P.C.	General	1,242.13

ABATEMENT

Moats, Gerald	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 24.64
Moats, Gerald	Erroneous Assessment	26.76
Moats, Gerald	Erroneous Assessment	24.88

SEVERANCE TAX

Carbon County Museum	Building Improvement	\$ 4,364.60
----------------------	----------------------	-------------

SIGNS

The Commissioners cosigned a letter with the City of Rawlins to the Wyoming Transportation Department requesting two local attraction signs be made and installed along Interstate 80.

LIQUOR LICENSE HEARING

A public hearing was held at 10:00 a.m. regarding the application of Michael Konrath for a county malt beverage permit to be used at the Elk Mountain Conoco location.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman to approve the application and issue a county retail malt beverage permit to Michael Allen Konrath d/b/a Elk Mountain Conoco.

ANIMAL CONTROL

The City of Rawlins met with the Commissioners to discuss animal control in the county. No action was taken.

LAND USE PLANNING

Ruth Shepard met with the Commissioners to discuss land use planning workshops.

BUDGET AMENDMENT

A public hearing was held at 11:30 a.m. regarding the amendment of Carbon County Museum and Carbon County Library budgets.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to approve the following:

R E S O L U T I O N 1 9 9 4 - 7A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT OF THE COUNTY BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 1993-94

WHEREAS, due to requirements that were not reasonably foreseeable at the time the budget was adopted, it became necessary to transfer \$4,364.60 from the Carbon County General Fund to the Carbon County Museum budget.

WHEREAS, the Carbon County Museum has received \$375.00 in unanticipated revenue to be used within the fiscal year 1993-94 budget.

WHEREAS, the Carbon County Library has received \$58,403.00 in unanticipated revenue to be used within the fiscal year 1993-94 budget.

WHEREAS, notice was published on June 14, 1994 in the Rawlins Daily Times of the public hearing to amend the budgets of the Carbon County Museum and Carbon County Library as required by statute.

WHEREAS, the public hearing was held June 21, 1994 at 11:30 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming to hear protests regarding the proposed amendments.

June 21, 1994

WHEREAS, there were no protests received during the public hearing regarding said proposed amendments.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the amount of \$4,364.60 be transferred from the Carbon County General Fund to the Carbon County Museum budget to supplement the aforementioned budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the Carbon County Museum budget for fiscal year 1993-94 be increased by \$4,364.60 for funds received from the County General Fund and \$375.00 for unanticipated funds received, the total amendment being \$4,739.60.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the Carbon County Library budget for fiscal year 1993-94 be increased by \$58,403.00 for unanticipated funds received.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 21st day of June, 1994.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

-s- Gary Graalman, Member
-s- Linda Fleming, Member

Attest: -s- W. E. Harshman, Clerk

ELECTION JUDGES AND COUNTING BOARDS

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to accept the following list of Election Judges who were appointed to a two year term commencing with the Primary Election, August 16, 1994 and the Counting Boards:

E L E C T I O N J U D G E S

DISTRICT 1 PRECINCT 1

R Shirley Davis	D Mary Gonzales
R Madge Taylor	D Dorothy Saulino
R Carol A. Fisher	D Alice Ray

DISTRICT 1 PRECINCT 2

R Sharyn K. Stanton	D Kyle Schinkel
R Judy Richardson	D Emma Gonzales
R Mary Hericks	

DISTRICT 2 PRECINCT 1

R Jean Carey	D Del Dixon
R Sharon Schisel	D Melinda Martinez
	D Bettie F. Wade

DISTRICT 4 PRECINCT 1

R Cindy Collins	D Roberta Erickson
R Cynthia Bodtke	

DISTRICT 5 PRECINCT 1

D Melissa Brownell

DISTRICT 6 PRECINCT 1

R Shirley Forsberg	D Kimberly Kortes
R Dorothy Kortes	

DISTRICT 7 PRECINCT 1

R Patricia Ellis	D Donna Oster
	D Katherine Curry
	D Rebecca Dolling

DISTRICT 8 PRECINCT 1

R Dixie Shea	D Virginia Carlson
R June West	D Mary Blackman
	D Doris Lane

June 21, 1994

DISTRICT 9 PRECINCT 1

R Cheryl Bowen

D Evelyn Wick
D Dorothy Laubach
D Tamara JonesDISTRICT 10 PRECINCT 1R Lana Clark
R Mary A. Dunmire

D Mary Fraser

DISTRICT 11 PRECINCT 1R Gertrude Herald
R Mabel Henderson
R Sonja Collamer
R Alice WoodwardD Elizabeth Day
D Janet LascoDISTRICT 11 PRECINCT 2R Nila Rae Hiser
R Dixie Johnson

D Vera Brinkman

DISTRICT 12 PRECINCT 1R Ron Walford
R Dorothy Walford
R Karen CassonD Vicki Loftice
D Lila PaytonDISTRICT 12 PRECINCT 2R Pamela K. Moore
R Betty MerrillD Charlotte Kraft
D Sandra MillerDISTRICT 14 PRECINCT 1R Connie Russell
R Ruth Moore

D Reba Sheehan

DISTRICT 15 PRECINCT 1R Cheri Weber
R Marilyn GilroyD Carol Orchard
D Susie CentaDISTRICT 16 PRECINCT 1R Barbara Shelby
R Kathy A. MayashD Trudy Jensen
D Alice KoenekeDISTRICT 2 PRECINCT 2R Grace Brodsho
R Catherine Joan Page
R Phyllis WinzinriedD Frances Ortega
D Peggy Bonnett
D Joan ForneyDISTRICT 3 PRECINCT 1R Mary Belle Lambertsen
R Jimy Vanderburg
R Susann WardD Margaret Sallade
D Catherine Cashman
D Marjorie BlakesleeDISTRICT 3 PRECINCT 2R Janet France
R Debra Perry
R Pam StuartD Olga Kasper
D Pina Maberry
D Carla WidmanCOUNTING BOARDS FOR 1994 PRIMARY ELECTION
August 16, 1994ABSENTEE BOARDR Penny Baker
R Teddy YockeyCOMPUTER BOARDR Lorraine Kovachevich
R Dr. John Collamer

June 21, 1994

Absentee Board cont.

D Marsha Fricke
D Chris Rutherford

Computer Board cont.

D Mirta Martinez
D Tom Campbell

RECEIVING BOARD

R Teddy Yockey
D Lee Bonnett
Mike Yocum - Jeffrey Center

CANVASSING BOARD

R Jean Shepard
D Sheri Glassburn

INSPECTION WRITE-IN BOARD

R Theresa Logan
R Linda Yanaga
R Penny Baker

D Marsha Fricke
D JoAnn Terry
D Chris Rutherford

RUNNERS

Danny Schinkel
Bart Evans
Bill Nation
Jessie Sikes

DUPLICATION WRITE-IN BOARD

R Brenda Kovachevich
D Muff Parker

TALLY BOARD

Helen Winingham

COPYING

Bill Harshman

ELECTION

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to move the polling place for Seminoe Dam, District 5 Precinct 1 to Sinclair Town Hall, Sinclair, Wyoming.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Road & Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrative report.

OLD PENITENTIARY

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to appoint Mary Apple to the Old Penitentiary Joint Powers Board for a three year term beginning May, 1994 and ending May, 1997.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.


Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest: W.E. Harshman
W. E. Harshman, Clerk